chain; (3) market
expansion and brand
enhancement; and
(4) working capital
and general corporate
purposes

Used and to be used
as intended

10

Saved as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any other equity fund raising activities in
the past twelve months immediately before the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that there will be no change to the total number of Shares in issue from the date of this
announcement to the date of completion of the Subscription other than the issue by the Company of
the Subscription Shares, the shareholdings in the Company (a) as at the date of this announcement;
(b) immediately after the completion of the Placing but before the completion of the Subscription;
and (c) immediately after the completions of the Placing and the Subscription are and will be as
follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the
completion of the Placing but
before the completion of the

Subscription

Immediately after the
completion of the Placing and

the Subscription
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Shareholders
Seller (Note 1) 296,004,139 8.67 186,778,139 5.47 263,236,139 7.54
Comfort Home Limited
  (“Comfort Home”)
  (Note 1) 65,556,166 1.92 65,556,166 1.92 65,556,166 1.88
The Placees (Note 2) — — 109,226,000 3.20 109,226,000 3.13
Other Shareholders 3,051,093,972 89.41 3,051,093,972 89.41 3,051,093,972 87.45

Total: 3,412,654,277 100.00 3,412,654,277 100.00 3,489,112,277 100.00

Notes:

1.	 The Seller and Comfort Home directly held 296,004,139 and 65,556,166 Shares, respectively. Each of the Seller and
Comfort Home was a wholly-owned subsidiary of CDH Fund V, L.P. whose general partner was CDH V Holdings Company
Limited. CDH V Holdings Company Limited is held as to 80% by China Diamond Holdings V Limited, which is in turn
wholly-owned by China Diamond Holdings Company Limited. Therefore, each of CDH Fund V, L.P., CDH V Holdings
Company Limited, China Diamond Holdings V Limited and China Diamond Holdings Company Limited were deemed to be
interested in 361,560,305 Shares in aggregate held by the Seller and Comfort Home.